

*FINAL VERSION*

BANCA IFIS S.P.A.

---

PROGRAMME MANUAL  
€5,000,000,000 EURO MEDIUM TERM NOTE  
PROGRAMME

---

## CONTENTS

Clause	Page
1. Responsibilities of the Agent .....	1
2. Responsibilities of Each Dealer/Lead Manager .....	1
3. Settlement .....	2
Annex 1 .....	3
Part 1 Settlement Procedures for Issues of Notes in Physical Form Closed on a Non-Syndicated Basis .....	3
Part 2 Settlement Procedures for Issues of Notes in Physical Form Closed on a Syndicated Basis .....	7
Annex 2 Settlement Procedures for Non-Syndicated Issues of Dematerialised Notes.....	12
Part 1 .....	12
Part 2 .....	14
Annex 3 Form of Dealer's Confirmation to Issuer for Issues with no Subscription Agreement .....	16
Annex 4 Applicable Final Terms .....	18
Annex 5 Further Information Relating to the Issuer.....	19
Annex 6 Form of Calculation Agency Agreement for Dematerialised Notes .....	20
Annex 7 Form of Put Option Notice for Dematerialised Notes.....	29
Annex 8 Trading Desk and Administrative Information .....	31

The aggregate nominal amount of all Notes outstanding at any time will not, subject as provided below, exceed €5,000,000,000 or its equivalent in other currencies at the time of agreement to issue. The Dealer Agreement provides for the increase in the nominal amount of Notes that may be issued under the Programme. In that event, this Programme Manual shall apply to the Programme as increased.

The documentation of the Programme provides for the issue of either Notes in Physical Form or Dematerialised Notes.

All terms with initial capitals used herein without definition shall have the meanings given to them in the Base Prospectus dated 25 July 2024 as supplemented or replaced from time to time (the "**Base Prospectus**") or, as the case may be, the Amended and Restated Dealer Agreement dated 25 July 2024 between the Issuer and the Dealers named in it as amended, supplemented, novated or restated from time to time (the "**Dealer Agreement**") under which the Issuer may issue Medium Term Notes.

As used herein, in relation to any Notes which are to have a "listing" or be "listed" (i) on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange, listing and listed shall be construed to mean that such Notes have been admitted to the Official List of the Luxembourg Stock Exchange and admitted to trading on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange's regulated market and (ii) on any other Stock Exchange within the European Economic Area, "listing" and "listed" shall be construed to mean that the Notes have been admitted to trading on a market within that jurisdiction which is a regulated market for the purposes of article 4.1(21) of Directive 2014/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council on markets in financial instruments. This Programme Manual applies to Notes issued on and after 25 July 2024. The procedures set out in Annex 1 and Annex 2 may be varied by agreement between the Issuer, the Agent and the relevant Dealer or the Lead Manager, as the case may be, including to take account of any standardised procedures published by Clearstream, Luxembourg, Euroclear and/or Monte Titoli (together, the "**ICSDs**") and/or the International Capital Markets Services Association and/or the International Capital Market Association. The timings set out in these procedures represent optimum timings to ensure a smooth settlement process. Each of the ICSDs has its own published deadlines for taking certain of the actions described herein (which may be later than the timings described herein). The Issuer, the Agent, the relevant Dealer or the Lead Manager, as the case may be, and the Common Depositary, or Common Service Provider and Common Safekeeper, as the case may be, may agree to vary the timings described herein subject to compliance with such deadlines.

## **Operating Procedures**

Dealers must confirm all trades directly with the Issuer and the Agent.

### **1. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE AGENT**

The Agent will, in addition to the responsibilities in relation to settlement described in Annex 1 and Annex 2, be responsible for the following:

- (a) in the case of Notes which are to be listed on a Stock Exchange, distributing to the Stock Exchange and any other relevant authority the number of copies of the applicable Final Terms required by the Stock Exchange and such other relevant authority; and
- (b) in the case of Notes which are to be listed on a Stock Exchange, immediately notifying the Issuer and the relevant Dealer if at any time the Agent is notified by the Listing Agent or the Stock Exchange that the listing of a Tranche of Notes has been refused or otherwise will not take place.

### **2. RESPONSIBILITIES OF EACH DEALER/LEAD MANAGER**

Each Dealer/Lead Manager will confirm the terms of a Tranche and agree with the Issuer Final Terms (substantially in the form of **Error! Reference source not found.** in respect of each

Tranche of Notes issued with a denomination of at least Euro 100,000 (or its equivalent in another currency)).

### 3. **SETTLEMENT**

The settlement procedures set out in Annex 1 shall apply to each issue of Notes in Physical Form (Part 1 in the case of issues closed on a non-syndicated basis and, Part 2 in the case of issues closed on a syndicated basis, in each case whether or not subscribed under a Subscription Agreement), unless otherwise agreed between the Issuer, the Agent and the relevant Dealer or the Lead Manager, as the case may be. The settlement procedures set out in Annex 2 shall apply to each issue of Dematerialised Notes (Part 1 in the case of issues closed on a non-syndicated basis and, Part 2 in the case of issues closed on a syndicated basis), in each case whether or not subscribed under a Subscription Agreement, unless otherwise agreed between the Issuer, the Paying Agent (if any) and the relevant Dealer or the Lead Manager, as the case may be. With issues of Notes to be listed on a Stock Exchange other than the Euronext Dublin more time may be required to comply with the relevant Stock Exchange's or any other relevant authority's listing requirements and with issues of Inflation Linked Interest Notes or Inflation Linked Redemption Notes more time may be required to settle documentation.

A Trading Desk and Administrative Contact List is set out in Annex 8.

## ANNEX 1

### PART 1 SETTLEMENT PROCEDURES FOR ISSUES OF NOTES IN PHYSICAL FORM CLOSED ON A NON-SYNDICATED BASIS

*The procedures set out below in this Part 1 and in Part 2 will apply only to Notes in Physical Form and have been discussed and agreed by the ICSDs, representatives of ICMA and representatives of ICMSA. It is recommended that these procedures are adopted without material amendment to facilitate standardisation in the market and a smooth closing procedure.*

**Times set out below are London times and represent the latest time for taking the action concerned. It is recommended that where possible the action concerned is taken in advance of these times.**

Day	London Time	Action
No later than Issue Date minus 3	2.00 p.m.	The Issuer may agree terms with one or more of the Dealers for the issue and purchase of Notes (whether pursuant to an unsolicited bid from a Dealer or pursuant to an enquiry by the Issuer). The relevant Dealer instructs the Agent to obtain a common code, ISIN, CFI and FISN codes or, if relevant, a temporary common code and ISIN code, and CFI and FISN codes for the Notes from one of the ICSDs.
Issue Date minus 2	5.00 p.m.	If a Dealer has reached agreement with the Issuer by telephone, the Dealer confirms the terms of the agreement to the Issuer by electronic communication (substantially in the form set out in Annex 3) attaching a copy of the applicable Final Terms (substantially in the form set out in <b>Error! Reference source not found.</b> ) together with the annex " <i>Further Information Relating to the Issuer</i> " to be completed by the Issuer in the form set out in Annex 5. The Dealer sends a copy of that electronic communication to the Agent for information.
	2.00 p.m.	The Issuer confirms its agreement to the terms on which the issue of Notes is to be made (including the form of the Final Terms) by signing and returning a copy of the Final Terms, together with the annex " <i>Further Information Relating to the Issuer</i> " completed by the Issuer (in the form set out in Annex 5) to be attached by the Agent to each Global Note pursuant to Article 2414 of the Italian Civil Code, to the relevant Dealer and the Agent. The details set out in the signed Final Terms shall be conclusive evidence of the agreement (save in the case of manifest error) and shall be binding on the parties accordingly. The Issuer also confirms its instructions to the Agent (including, in the case of Floating Rate Notes, for the purposes of rate fixing) to carry out the duties to be carried out by the Agent under these Settlement Procedures and the Agency Agreements including preparing and authenticating either (a) a Temporary Global Note for the Tranche of Notes which is

Day	London Time	Action
		to be purchased and, in the case of the first Tranche of a Series, where the applicable Final Terms do not specify that the Temporary Global Note is to be exchangeable only for Notes in definitive form, a Permanent Global Note for the Series or (b) if so specified in the applicable Final Terms, a Permanent Global Note, in each case giving details of the Notes and attaching to each Global Note the annex " <i>Further Information Relating to the Issuer</i> " completed by the Issuer (substantially in the form set out in Annex 5) pursuant to Article 2414 of the Italian Civil Code.
		In the case of Floating Rate Notes, the Agent notifies the ICSDs, the Issuer, (if applicable) the relevant Stock Exchange and any other relevant authority and the relevant Dealer of the Rate of Interest for the first Interest Period (if already determined). Where the Rate of Interest has not yet been determined, this will be notified in accordance with this paragraph as soon as it has been determined.
No later than Issue Date minus 1	2.00 p.m.	In the case of Notes which are to be listed on a Stock Exchange, the Agent also notifies the Stock Exchange and/or any other relevant authority, as the case may be, by electronic communication or by hand of the details of the Notes to be issued by sending the Final Terms to the Stock Exchange and/or any other relevant authority, as the case may be.
Issue Date minus 1	10.00 a.m. (for prior day currencies)  12.0 noon (for other currencies)	The relevant Dealer and the Agent give settlement instructions to the relevant ICSD(s) to effect the payment of the purchase price, against delivery of the Notes, to the Agent's account with the relevant ICSD(s) on the Issue Date.  The parties (which for this purpose shall include the Agent) may agree to arrange for "free delivery" to be made through the relevant ICSD(s) if specified in the applicable Final Terms, in which case these Settlement Procedures will be amended accordingly.
Issue Date minus 1	ICSD deadlines for the relevant currency	For prior day currencies, the Agent instructs the relevant ICSD(s) to debit its account and pay for value on the Issue Date the aggregate purchase monies received by it to the account of the Issuer previously notified to the Agent for this purpose.
Issue Date minus 1	2.00 p.m. (for NGN)	The Agent prepares and authenticates a Global Note for each Tranche of Notes which is to be purchased and, where required as specified above, a Permanent Global Note in respect of the relevant Series, in each case attaching the applicable Final Terms and the annex " <i>Further Information Relating to the Issuer</i> " completed by the

<b>Day</b>	<b>London Time</b>	<b>Action</b>
		Issuer (substantially in the form set out in Annex 5) pursuant to Article 2414 of the Italian Civil Code.
	5.00 p.m. (for CGN)	Each Global Note which is a CGN is then delivered by the Agent to the Common Depository. Each Global Note which is an NGN is then delivered by the Agent to the Common Safekeeper, together (if applicable) with an effectuation instruction. In the event that the Common Service Provider and the Common Safekeeper are not the same entity, the Agent should also deliver the applicable Final Terms to the Common Service Provider.
		For securities in NGN form, the Agent then instructs the mark up of the issue outstanding amount of the Global Note to the ICSDs through the Common Service Provider.
Issue Date minus 1	5.00 p.m.	The conditions precedent in the Dealer Agreement are satisfied and/or waived.
	11.00 a.m.	In the case of each Global Note which is an NGN, the Common Safekeeper confirms deposit and effectuation (if applicable) of the Global Note to the Agent, the Common Service Provider and the ICSDs.
Issue Date minus 1	5.00 p.m.	In the case of each Global Note which is a CGN, the Common Depository confirms deposit of the Global Note to the Agent and the ICSDs.  In the case of each Global Note which is an NGN, the Common Service Provider relays the Agent's instruction to mark up the issue outstanding amount of the Global Note to the ICSDs.
Issue Date	According to ICSD settlement procedures	The ICSDs debit and credit accounts in accordance with instructions received from the Agent and the relevant Dealer.
Issue Date	ICSD deadlines for the relevant currency	For non-prior day currencies, the Agent instructs the relevant ICSD(s) to debit its account and pay for value on the Issue Date the aggregate purchase moneys received by it to the account of the Issuer previously notified to the Agent for the purpose.
Issue Date	5.00 p.m.	The Agent forwards a copy of the signed Final Terms to each ICSD.
On or subsequent to the Issue Date		The Agent notifies the Issuer immediately in the event that a Dealer does not pay the purchase price due from it in respect of a Note.

<b>Day</b>	<b>London Time</b>	<b>Action</b>
		The Agent notifies the Issuer of the issue of Notes giving details of the Global Note(s) and the nominal amount represented thereby.
		The Agent confirms the issue of Notes to the relevant Stock Exchange and any other relevant authority.



**PART 2**  
**SETTLEMENT PROCEDURES FOR ISSUES OF NOTES IN PHYSICAL FORM CLOSED**  
**ON A SYNDICATED BASIS**

The procedures set out below for the period up to and including "Issue Date minus 2" apply to all syndicated closings whatever the currency concerned. The timing of the procedures to take place thereafter varies by reference to the deadlines imposed by the Agent, the Common Depositary or, as the case may be, the Common Service Provider and the ICSDs for the particular currency concerned and it is not possible to specify all variations in this memorandum.

Accordingly, all parties should contact each other as early as possible in the process to agree the relevant settlement deadlines. In particular, the Agent, the ICSDs and the Common Depositary or, as the case may be, the Common Safekeeper and Common Service Provider should be involved in these discussions.

The procedures and timings set out below to take place on the Issue Date relate to an illustrative syndicated closing of securities denominated in euro. Whilst the procedures will apply to all syndicated closings in whatever currency, the timings will vary significantly and, in many cases, steps will need to be taken on Issue Date minus 1.

**Times set out below are London times and represent the latest time for taking the action concerned. It is recommended that where possible the action concerned is taken in advance of these times.**

Day	London Time	Action
No later than Issue Date minus 3	4.00 p.m.	<p>The Issuer may, subject to the execution of the Subscription Agreement referred to below, agree terms with a Dealer (which expression in this Part 2 includes any entity to be appointed as a dealer under the Subscription Agreement referred to below) (the "<b>Lead Manager</b>") for the issue and purchase of Notes to be subscribed under a Subscription Agreement (whether pursuant to an unsolicited bid by such Lead Manager or pursuant to an enquiry by the Issuer). The Lead Manager may invite other Dealers (new or additional) approved by the Issuer to join an underwriting syndicate either on the basis of a confirmation to managers agreed between the Issuer and the Lead Manager or on the terms of the Final Terms referred to below and the Subscription Agreement. The Lead Manager and any such Dealers are together referred to as the "<b>Managers</b>".</p> <p>The Issuer and the Lead Manager agree a form of Final Terms (in substantially the form of Annex 4) together with the annex "<i>Further Information Relating to the Issuer</i>" to be completed by the Issuer (substantially in the form set out in Annex 5), which is submitted to the lawyers rendering a legal opinion in connection with the relevant issue for approval. A draft Subscription Agreement (in substantially the form of Appendix 5 to the Dealer Agreement or any other form agreed between the Issuer and the Lead Manager) is also prepared and agreed. The Subscription Agreement may, if so agreed, be called by another name. The Lead Manager sends a copy of the draft</p>

Day	London Time	Action
		<p>Subscription Agreement to each other Manager at least two full business days before the Subscription Agreement is intended to be signed. At the same time the Lead Manager sends a copy of the Base Prospectus and Dealer Agreement to each other Manager which has not previously received those documents if so requested by any such Manager. The Subscription Agreement and the Final Terms are agreed and executed and a copy of the Final Terms, together with the annex "<i>Further Information Relating to the Issuer</i>" completed by the Issuer (substantially in the form set out in Annex 5) pursuant to Article 2414 of the Italian Civil Code, is sent by electronic communication to the Agent which shall act as the Agent's authorisation (including, in the case of Floating Rate Notes, for the purposes of rate fixing) to carry out the duties to be carried out by it under these Settlement Procedures and the Agency Agreement including preparing and authenticating (a) a Temporary Global Note for the Tranche of Notes which is to be purchased and, in the case of the first Tranche of a Series, where the applicable Final Terms do not specify that the Temporary Global Note is to be exchangeable only for Notes in definitive form, a Permanent Global Note for the Series or (b) if so specified in the applicable Final Terms, a Permanent Global Note, in each case giving details of the Notes, and attaching to each Global Note the annex "<i>Further Information Relating to the Issuer</i>" completed by the Issuer (substantially in the form set out in Annex 5) pursuant to Article 2414 of the Italian Civil Code. The Agent forwards a copy of the signed Final Terms to the Common Depository or the Common Service Provider, as the case may be.</p>
		<p>The Lead Manager instructs the Agent to obtain a common code, ISIN, CFI and FISN codes or, if relevant, a temporary common code and ISIN code, and FISN and CFI codes for the Notes from one of the ICSDs.</p> <p>The Lead Manager delivers its allotment list to each of the ICSDs.</p>
Issue Date minus 2	2.00 p.m.	<p>In the case of Notes which are to be listed on a Stock Exchange, the Agent notifies the relevant Stock Exchange and/or any other relevant authority, as the case may be, by electronic communication or by hand of the details of the Notes to be issued by sending the Final Terms to the relevant Stock Exchange and/or any other relevant authority, as the case may be.</p>
	2.00 p.m.	<p>In the case of Floating Rate Notes, the Agent notifies the ICSDs the Issuer, (if applicable) the relevant Stock Exchange and any other relevant authority and the Lead Manager of the Rate of Interest for the first Interest Period</p>

Day	London Time	Action
		(if already determined). Where the Rate of Interest has not yet been determined, this will be notified in accordance with this paragraph as soon as it has been determined.
No later than Issue Date minus 2	5.00 p.m.	The Lead Manager provides all necessary settlement and payment instructions and contact details to Euroclear and Clearstream, Luxembourg and to the Common Depository.

**The timings set out below relate to a syndicated closing of Notes denominated in euro only**

Day	London Time	Action
Issue Date	9.00 a.m.	For securities in NGN form, the Agent instructs the conditional mark up of the issue outstanding amount of the Global Note to each ICSD through the Common Service Provider.
	9.00 a.m.	The Agent prepares and authenticates a Global Note for each Tranche of Notes which is to be purchased and, where required as specified above, a Permanent Global Note in respect of the relevant Series, in each case attaching the applicable Final Terms and the annex " <i>Further Information Relating to the Issuer</i> " completed by the Issuer (substantially in the form set out in Annex 5) pursuant to Article 2414 of the Italian Civil Code.
		Each Global Note which is a CGN is then delivered by the Agent to the Common Depository. The Common Depository can then request the ICSDs to credit the Notes represented by the relevant Global Note free of payment to the securities commissionaire account of the Lead Manager.
		Each Global Note which is an NGN is then delivered by the Agent to the Common Safekeeper, together with an effectuation instruction, if applicable.
	10.00 a.m.	In the case of each Global Note which is an NGN, the Common Safekeeper confirms deposit and effectuation (if applicable) of the Global Note to the Agent, the Common Service Provider and each ICSD.
	10.30 a.m.	The Lead Manager confirms that all conditions precedent in the Subscription Agreement and the Dealer Agreement have been satisfied and/or waived to the Common Depository or the Common Service Provider, as the case may be, and, in the case of an issue of NGNs, authorises the Common Service Provider to relay the Agent's mark up instruction to the ICSDs.

Day	London Time	Action
	11.30 a.m.	Payment is released to the Issuer by the ICSDs upon the Lead Manager's instructions.
	11.30 a.m.	In the case of an issue of NGNs, the Common Service Provider relays the Agent's instruction to mark up the issue outstanding amount of the Global Note to the ICSDs.  In the case of an issue of CGNs, the Common Depositary confirms deposit of the Global Note to the ICSDs.
	According to ICSD settlement procedures	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• If delivery "against payment" is specified in the Final Terms, the Lead Manager procures payment of the net subscription moneys into the commissionaire account and instructs the ICSDs to pay the net subscription moneys from the Lead Manager's commissionaire account to the Issuer's order, for value on the Issue Date against delivery of the Notes represented by the relevant Global Note to specified account of the Lead Manager.</li> <li>• If delivery "free of payment" is agreed between the parties and specified in the Final Terms, the Issuer and the Mandated Dealer may agree alternative payment arrangements.</li> </ul>
On or subsequent to the Issue Date		The Agent notifies the Issuer of the issue of Notes giving details of the Global Note(s) and the nominal amount represented thereby.  The Agent confirms the issue of Notes to the relevant Stock Exchange and any other relevant authority.
		The Agent forwards a copy of the signed Final Terms to each ICSD.

### Explanatory notes to Annex 1

- (a) Each day is a day on which banks and foreign exchange markets are open for business in London, counted in reverse order from the proposed Issue Date.
- (b) The Issue Date must be a Business Day. For the purposes of this Memorandum, **Business Day** means a day which is:
- (i) a day on which commercial banks and foreign exchange markets settle payments and are open for general business (including dealing in foreign exchange and foreign currency deposits) in London and any other place as is specified in the applicable Final Terms as an Additional Business Centre;
  - (ii) either (A) in relation to any sum payable in a Specified Currency other than euro, a day on which commercial banks and foreign exchange markets settle payments and are open for general business (including dealing in foreign exchange and foreign currency deposits) in the principal financial centre of the country of the relevant Specified

Currency (which, if the Specified Currency is Australian dollars or New Zealand dollars, shall be Sydney and Auckland, respectively) or (B) in relation to any sum payable in euro, a day on which the T2 is open; and

- (iii) a day on which the ICSDs and any other relevant clearing system is open for general business.
- (c) The Final Terms for all Notes may only contain terms and information contemplated by the Base Prospectus and forms of Final Terms contained in it. If any additional final terms or information are to be included in the applicable Final Terms in relation to any Notes which are to be admitted to trading on an EEA regulated market, it must be considered whether such terms or information constitute "significant new factors" and consequently trigger the need for a supplement to the Base Prospectus under Article 23 of the Prospectus Regulation. If a supplement is not considered to be appropriate either (i) a new prospectus for any such issue of Notes (also in the form of a Drawdown Prospectus) or (ii) an updated Base Prospectus, disclosing such terms or information will be required. In all such cases, the timings in Part 1 and Part 2 of Annex 1 will change as the relevant authority will need to approve either (i) a supplement, which can take up to seven working days, (ii) a new prospectus (also in the form of a Drawdown Prospectus) or (iii) an updated Base Prospectus.

**ANNEX 2**  
**SETTLEMENT PROCEDURES FOR NON-SYNDICATED ISSUES OF DEMATERIALIZED NOTES**

**PART 1**

*The timings and procedures for issues of Notes issued under the Programme will be varied if:*

- (i) the Notes are the subject of a Drawdown Prospectus; or*
- (ii) any final terms or information to be included in the applicable Final Terms constitute "significant new factors" and consequently trigger the need for a supplement to the Base Prospectus under Article 23 of the Prospectus Regulation (as the Final Terms will need to be approved by the relevant authority as a supplement, which can take up to seven working days).*

**By no later than 2.00 p.m. (Local Time) three Business Days before the Issue Date**

- The Issuer agrees terms with the relevant Dealer (which in this Schedule includes any institution to be appointed as a Dealer under the Dealer Accession Letter in or substantially in the form set out in Appendix 3 – Part 3 (*Form of Dealer Accession Letter – Note Issue*) to the applicable Dealer Agreement) for the issue and purchase of the Dematerialised Notes (whether pursuant to an unsolicited bid from such Dealer or pursuant to an enquiry by the Issuer).
- The relevant Dealer promptly confirms (by email) the terms of such agreement to the Issuer.
- The Issuer obtains an ISIN Code [and Common Code] for the Notes.
- The ISIN Code [and Common Code] [is/are] notified by the Issuer to the relevant Dealer.
- Where the purchasing institution is not a Dealer, arrangements are made for the execution of a Dealer Accession Letter (in or substantially in the form set out in Appendix 3 – Part 3 (*Form of Dealer Accession Letter – Note Issue*) to the applicable Dealer Agreement) and for the collection and review of the required condition precedent documents.

**By no later than 3.00 p.m. (Local Time) three Business Days before the Issue Date**

- The relevant Dealer (or, if such Dealer so agrees with the Issuer, the Issuer) prepares (or procures the preparation of) the Final Terms based on or substantially on the form set out in Annex 1 (*Final Terms*) to Appendix 5 (*Form of Subscription Agreement*) to the applicable Dealer Agreement, and sends (by email) a copy to the Issuer (or, as the case may be, the relevant Dealer), with a copy to the Agent (if any). The relevant Dealer will prepare the Subscription Agreement for the Dematerialised Notes (in or substantially in substantially the form of Appendix 5 to the applicable Dealer Agreement or such other form as may be agreed between the Issuer and the relevant Dealer).

**By no later than 5.00 p.m. (Local Time) three Business Days before the Issue Date**

- The Subscription Agreement and the Final Terms are agreed and executed by the relevant parties.

- If required by the Terms and Conditions of the Dematerialised Notes, a Calculation Agent is appointed in relation to the Dematerialised Notes in the Subscription Agreement or through a Calculation Agency Agreement substantially in the form of Annex 6 (*Form of Calculation Agency Agreement*).

**No later than two Business Days before the Issue Date**

- In the case of Dematerialised Notes which are to be listed on the regulated market of the Luxembourg Stock Exchange, the Issuer (or the relevant Dealer on its behalf) notifies the Luxembourg Stock Exchange by e-mail of the details of the Dematerialised Notes to be issued by sending the Final Terms to the Luxembourg Listing Agent for submission to the Luxembourg Stock Exchange. The Issuer (or the relevant Dealer on its behalf) shall also give a copy of the Final Terms to the Paying Agent for the Dematerialised Notes (if the Issuer appointed a different Paying Agent for the Dematerialised Notes pursuant to Condition 14.4 (*Paying Agents*) of the Terms and Conditions of the Dematerialised Notes).
- *In respect of the first issue of Notes under the Programme to be listed on the regulated market of the Luxembourg Stock Exchange, the Final Terms needs to be submitted to the Luxembourg Stock Exchange at least four Business Days prior to the date when listing is intended to be effective.*

**By no later than 3.00 p.m. (Local Time) one Business Day before the Issue Date**

- In the case of Floating Rate Notes, the Issuer notifies Monte Titoli, the relevant stock exchange (if applicable) and the relevant Dealer by e-mail of the Rate of Interest for the first Interest Period (if already determined).
- Where the Rate of Interest has not yet been determined, this will be notified in accordance with this paragraph as soon as it has been determined.

**No later than one Business Days before the Issue Date**

- The conditions precedent in the Subscription Agreement and the applicable Dealer Agreement are satisfied and/or waived.
- The relevant Dealer gives payment instructions to credit the net proceeds of the issue to the account specified by the Issuer.

**On the Issue Date**

- The Luxembourg Listing Agent confirms that the Luxembourg Stock Exchange has authorised the listing of the Notes subject to the issue thereof.
- The Issuer gives instructions to Monte Titoli to credit the Dematerialised Notes.
- Monte Titoli debits and credits accounts in accordance with instructions received by the Issuer.

Upon receipt of the net subscription moneys, the Issuer confirms full receipt of the net subscription moneys to the relevant Dealer.

## PART 2

### SETTLEMENT PROCEDURES FOR SYNDICATED ISSUES OF DEMATERIALISED NOTES

*The timings and procedures for issues of Notes issued under the Programme will be varied if:*

- (i) the Notes are the subject of a Drawdown Prospectus; or*
- (ii) any final terms or information to be included in the applicable Final Terms constitute "significant new factors" and consequently trigger the need for a supplement to the Base Prospectus under Article 23 of the Prospectus Regulation (as the Final Terms will need to be approved by the relevant authority as a supplement, which can take up to seven working days).*

**No later than 10 Business Days before the Issue Date (or such other number of days agreed between the Issuer and the Mandated Dealer)**

- The Issuer agrees terms with a Dealer (the "**Mandated Dealer**") (which expression in this Schedule includes any institution to be appointed as a Dealer under the Subscription Agreement referred to below) for the issue and purchase of Notes (whether pursuant to an unsolicited bid from such Dealer or pursuant to an enquiry by the Issuer), subject to the execution of the Subscription Agreement referred to below.
- The Mandated Dealer promptly confirms (by email) the terms of such agreement to the Issuer.
- The Mandated Dealer may invite other Dealers approved by the Issuer to join the syndicate either on the basis of an invitation agreed between the Issuer and the Mandated Dealer or on the terms of the Final Terms referred to below and the Subscription Agreement referred to below.
- The Issuer obtains an ISIN Code [and Common Code] for the Notes.
- The ISIN Code [and Common Code] [is/are] notified by the Issuer to the Mandated Dealer.
- The Mandated Dealer (or, if such Dealer so agrees with the Issuer, the Issuer) prepares (or procures the preparation of) the Final Terms based on or substantially on the form set out in Annex 1 (*Final Terms*) to Appendix 5 (*Form of Subscription Agreement*) to the applicable Dealer Agreement. A draft Subscription Agreement (in or substantially in substantially the form of Appendix 5 (*Form of Subscription Agreement*) to the applicable Dealer Agreement or such other form as may be agreed between the Issuer and the relevant Dealers) is also prepared.
- Copies of the draft Final Terms and draft Subscription Agreement are submitted for approval to each lawyer required to give a legal opinion in connection with the issue.

**At least two full business days before the Subscription Agreement is intended to be signed**

- The Mandated Dealer sends a copy of the draft Subscription Agreement and the draft Final Terms to the other relevant Dealers.
- At the same time the Mandated Dealer sends a copy of the Base Prospectus and the Dealer Agreement (together with such other conditions precedent documents) to any other relevant Dealer which has not previously received such documents.



**By 5.00 p.m. (Local Time) no later than three Business Days before the Issue Date**

- The Subscription Agreement and the Final Terms are agreed and executed by the relevant parties.
- If required by the Terms and Conditions of the Dematerialised Notes, a Calculation Agent is appointed in relation to the Dematerialised Notes in the Subscription Agreement or through a separate appointment letter pursuant to the Terms and Conditions of the Dematerialised Notes.

**No later than two Business Days before the Issue Date**

- In the case of Dematerialised Notes which are to be listed on the regulated market of the Luxembourg Stock Exchange, the Issuer notifies the Luxembourg Stock Exchange by e-mail of the details of the Dematerialised Notes to be issued by sending the Final Terms to the Luxembourg Listing Agent for submission to the Luxembourg Stock Exchange.
- *In respect of the first issue of Notes under the Programme to be listed on the regulated market of the Luxembourg Stock Exchange, the Final Terms needs to be submitted to the Luxembourg Stock Exchange at least four Business Days prior to the date when listing is intended to be effective.*

**By 3.00 p.m. (Local Time) no later than one Business Day before the Issue Date**

- In the case of Floating Rate Notes, the Issuer notifies Monte Titoli, the Issuer, the relevant stock exchange (if applicable) and the Mandated Dealer by e-mail of the Rate of Interest for the first Interest Period (if already determined).
- Where the Rate of Interest has not yet been determined, this will be notified in accordance with this paragraph as soon as it has been determined.

**On the "Payment Instruction Date", being either the Issue Date or, in the case of a pre-closed issue, the day which is one Business Day before the Issue Date**

- The conditions precedent in the Subscription Agreement and the Dealer Agreement are satisfied and/or waived.
- The mandated Dealer gives payment instructions to credit the net proceeds of the issue to the account specified by the Issuer.

**On the Issue Date**

- The Luxembourg Listing Agent confirms that the Luxembourg Stock Exchange has authorised the listing of the Notes subject to the issue thereof.
- The Issuer gives instructions to Monte Titoli to credit the Dematerialised Notes.
- Monte Titoli debits and credits accounts in accordance with instructions received by the Issuer.

Upon receipt of the net subscription moneys, the Issuer confirms full receipt of the net subscription moneys to the Mandated Dealer.

**ANNEX 3**  
**FORM OF DEALER'S CONFIRMATION TO ISSUER FOR ISSUES WITH NO**  
**SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT**

[Date]

To: Banca Ifis S.p.A.

**Banca Ifis S.p.A.**

***[Title of relevant Tranche of Notes (specifying type of Notes)] issued pursuant to the***  
**€5,000,000,000 Euro Medium Term Note Programme**

We hereby confirm the agreement for the issue to us of *[describe issue]* Notes due [●] (the "**Notes**") under the above Programme pursuant to the terms of issue set out in the Final Terms which we are sending electronically herewith.

[The selling commission in respect of the Notes will be [●] per cent. of the nominal amount of the Notes and will be deductible from the gross proceeds of the issue.]

The Notes are to be credited to [Euroclear/Clearstream, Luxembourg] account number [●] in the name of *[Name of Dealer]*. *[only in case of Notes in Physical Form]*

*[Include any additional selling restrictions]*

Solely for the purposes of the requirements of Article 9(8) of the MIFID Product Governance Rules under EU Delegated Directive 2017/593 (the "**EU MiFID Product Governance Rules**") regarding the mutual responsibilities of manufacturers under the EU MiFID Product Governance Rules:

- (a) [each of the Issuer and *[name(s) of Dealer]*, if it is deemed to be MiFID manufacturer(s)] (each a "**Manufacturer**" and together the "**Manufacturers**") acknowledges to each other Manufacturer that it understands the responsibilities conferred upon it under the EU MiFID Product Governance Rules relating to each of the product approval process, the target market and the proposed distribution channels as applying to the Notes and the related information set out in the [Final Terms/Drawdown Prospectus/announcements] in connection with the Notes; and
- (b) *[name of Dealer(s)]*, if it is not deemed to be MiFID manufacturer(s) note[s] the application of the EU MiFID Product Governance Rules and acknowledge[s] the target market and distribution channels identified as applying to the Notes by the Manufacturer and the related information set out in the [Final Terms/Drawdown Prospectus/announcements] in connection with the Notes.

[Solely for the purposes of the requirements of 3.2.7R of the United Kingdom Financial Conduct Authority Handbook Product Intervention and Product Governance Sourcebook (the "**UK MiFIR Product Governance Rules**") regarding the mutual responsibilities of manufacturers under the UK MiFIR Product Governance Rules:

- (a) [each of] [*[name(s) of Dealer]*, if it is deemed to be a UK Manufacturer(s)] ([each] a "**UK Manufacturer**" [and together the "**UK Manufacturers**"]) acknowledge[s to each other UK Manufacturer] that it understands the responsibilities conferred upon it under the UK MiFIR Product Governance Rules relating to each of the product approval process, the target market and the proposed distribution channels as applying to the Notes and the related information set out in the [Final Terms/Drawdown Prospectus/announcements] in connection with the Notes; and

- (b) [each of] the Issuer [and [*name of Dealer(s), if it is not deemed to be UK Manufacturer(s)*] notes the application of the UK MiFIR Product Governance Rules and acknowledges the target market and distribution channels identified as applying to the Notes by the UK Manufacturer[s] and the related information set out in the [Final Terms/Drawdown Prospectus/announcements] in connection with the Notes.]

Please confirm your agreement to the terms of issue by signing and sending electronically to us a copy of the attached Final Terms. Please also send electronically a copy of the Final Terms to the Agent.

This letter and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with this letter are governed by, and shall be construed in accordance with, English law.

For and on behalf of [*Name of Dealer*]

By

.....  
Authorised signatory

**ANNEX 4  
APPLICABLE FINAL TERMS**

*Set out below is the form of Final Terms which will be completed for each Tranche of Notes issued under the Programme.*

**ANNEX 5**  
**FURTHER INFORMATION RELATING TO THE ISSUER**

Object	<p>NATURE OF BUSINESS</p> <p>Art.4) The company's purpose is to collect public savings and to grant credit in its various forms, in Italy and abroad, operating in compliance with the regulations and laws in force.</p> <p>Observing the legal provisions in force, Banca Ifis can carry out all banking, financial and investment operations and services, create and manage open pension funds and, in general, effect any other operations that are instrumental or connected to the achievement of its business purpose.</p> <p>In carrying out its management and coordination activity and in its capacity of parent company to the Banca Ifis Group as per article 61, paragraph 4 of the legislative decree No. 385/1993, the company guides the members of the Group in the execution of Bank of Italy's instructions, in the interest of Group stability.</p> <p>The company can issue bonds in accordance with the laws and regulations in force.</p>
Registered office	Via Terraglio 63, 30174 Mestre (VE), Italy
Company registration	Registered with the Companies' registry ( <i>Registro delle Imprese</i> ) of the Chamber of Commerce of Venice under number 02505630109.
Amount of paid up share capital	€53,811,095, divided into 53,811,095 shares with a nominal value of €1 each.
Amount of reserves	€1,201,177,993
Prospectus	A base prospectus dated 25 July 2024 and approved by the <i>Commission de Surveillance du Secteur Financier</i> in its capacity as competent authority for the purposes of Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 in Luxembourg.

**ANNEX 6**  
**FORM OF CALCULATION AGENCY AGREEMENT FOR DEMATERIALIZED NOTES**

**Dated [•]**

**Calculation Agency Agreement**  
**€5,000,000,000**

**Euro Medium Term Note Programme**

between

**Banca Ifis S.p.A.**  
as Issuer

and

**[•]**  
as Calculation Agent

**THIS CALCULATION AGENCY AGREEMENT** is dated [•]

**BETWEEN:**

- (1) **BANCA IFIS S.P.A.** (the "**Issuer**"); and
- (2) [•] of [•] (the "**Calculation Agent**"), which expression shall include any successor calculation agent appointed under this Agreement and, together with the Issuer, (the "**Parties**" and, each, a "**Party**").

**IT IS AGREED:**

1. **Appointment of the Calculation Agent**

The Calculation Agent is appointed, and the Calculation Agent agrees to act, as Calculation Agent in respect of each Series of Notes described in the Schedule (the "**Relevant Notes**") for the purposes set out in Clause **Error! Reference source not found.** and on the terms of this Agreement. The agreement of the parties that this Agreement is to apply to each Series of Relevant Notes shall be evidenced by the manuscript annotation and signature in counterpart of the Schedule.

2. **Duties of Calculation Agent**

The Calculation Agent shall in relation to each series of Relevant Notes (each a "**Series**") perform all the functions and duties imposed on the Calculation Agent by the terms and conditions of the Relevant Notes (the "**Conditions**") including endorsing the Schedule appropriately in relation to each Series of Relevant Notes.

3. **Expenses**

The arrangements in relation to expenses will be separately agreed in writing between the Issuer and the Calculation Agent in relation to each issue of Relevant Notes.

4. **Indemnity**

The Issuer shall indemnify the Calculation Agent against any losses, liabilities, costs, claims, actions, demands or expenses (together, "**Losses**") (including, but not limited to, all reasonable costs, legal fees, charges and expenses (together, "**Expenses**") paid or incurred in disputing or defending any Losses) which it may incur or which may be made against it as a result of or in connection with its appointment or the exercise of its powers and duties under this Agreement except for any Losses or Expenses resulting from its own material default, gross negligence or bad faith or that of its officers, directors or employees or the breach by it of the terms of this Agreement.

5. **Conditions of Appointment**

- 5.1 In acting under this Agreement and in connection with the Relevant Notes, the Calculation Agent shall act solely as an agent of the Issuer and will not assume any obligations towards or relationship of agency or trust for or with any of the owners or holders of the Relevant Notes or coupons (if any) appertaining to the Relevant Notes (the "**Coupons**").

- 5.2 In relation to each issue of Relevant Notes, the Calculation Agent shall be obliged to perform the duties and only the duties specifically stated in this Agreement and the Conditions and no implied duties or obligations shall be read into this Agreement or the Conditions against the Calculation Agent.
- 5.3 The Calculation Agent may consult with legal and other professional advisers in respect of its rights and duties under this Agreement and the opinion of the advisers shall be full and complete protection in respect of any action taken, omitted or suffered under this Agreement in good faith and in accordance with the opinion of the advisers.
- 5.4 The Calculation Agent shall be protected and shall incur no liability in respect of any action taken, omitted or suffered in reliance on any instruction from the Issuer or any document which it reasonably believes to be genuine and to have been delivered by the proper party or on written instructions from the Issuer.
- 5.5 The Calculation Agent and any of its officers, directors and employees may become the owner of, or acquire any interest in, any Notes with the same rights that it or he would have had if the Calculation Agent were not appointed under this Agreement, and may engage or be interested in any financial or other transaction with the Issuer and may act on, or as depositary, trustee or agent for, any committee or body of holders of Notes or in connection with any other obligations of the Issuer as freely as if the Calculation Agent were not appointed under this Agreement.

## 6. **Termination of Appointment**

- 6.1 The Issuer may terminate the appointment of the Calculation Agent at any time by giving to the Calculation Agent at least 45 days' prior written notice to that effect, **provided that**, so long as any of the Relevant Notes is outstanding:
- (a) the notice shall not expire less than 45 days before any date on which any calculation is due to be made in respect of any Relevant Notes; and
  - (b) notice shall be given in accordance with the Conditions to the holders of the Relevant Notes at least 30 days before any removal of the Calculation Agent.
- 6.2 Notwithstanding the provisions of subclause **Error! Reference source not found.**, if at any time:
- (a) the Calculation Agent becomes incapable of acting, or is adjudged bankrupt or insolvent, or files a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or makes an assignment for the benefit of its creditors or consents to the appointment of an administrator, liquidator or administrative or other receiver of all or any substantial part of its property, or admits in writing its inability to pay or meet its debts as they may mature or suspends payment of its debts, or if any order of any court is entered approving any petition filed by or against it under the provisions of any applicable bankruptcy or insolvency law or if a receiver of it or of all or a substantial part of its property is appointed or if any officer takes charge or control of the Calculation Agent or of its property or affairs for the purpose of rehabilitation, conservation or liquidation; or



- (b) the Calculation Agent fails duly to perform any function or duty imposed on it by the Conditions and this Agreement,

the Issuer may immediately without notice terminate the appointment of the Calculation Agent, in which event notice of the termination shall be given to the holders of the Relevant Notes in accordance with the Conditions as soon as practicable.

- 6.3 The termination of the appointment of the Calculation Agent under subclauses **Error! Reference source not found.** or **Error! Reference source not found.** shall not entitle the Calculation Agent to any amount by way of compensation but shall be without prejudice to any amount then accrued due.
- 6.4 The Calculation Agent may resign its appointment under this Agreement at any time by giving to the Issuer at least [30 / 45] days' prior written notice to that effect. Following receipt of a notice of resignation from the Calculation Agent, the Issuer shall promptly give notice of the resignation to the holders of the Relevant Notes in accordance with the Conditions.
- 6.5 Notwithstanding the provisions of subclauses **Error! Reference source not found.**, **Error! Reference source not found.** and **Error! Reference source not found.** and, so long as any of the Relevant Notes is outstanding, the termination of the appointment of the Calculation Agent (whether by the Issuer or by the resignation of the Calculation Agent) shall not be effective unless upon the expiry of the relevant notice a successor Calculation Agent has been appointed. The Issuer agrees with the Calculation Agent that if, by the day falling 10 days before the expiry of any notice under subclause **Error! Reference source not found.**, the Issuer has not appointed a replacement Calculation Agent, the Calculation Agent shall be entitled, on behalf of the Issuer, to appoint as a successor Calculation Agent in its place a reputable financial institution of good standing which the Issuer shall approve (such approval not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed).
- 6.6 Upon its appointment becoming effective, a successor Calculation Agent shall without any further action, become vested with all the authority, rights, powers, duties and obligations of its predecessor with the same effect as if originally named as the Calculation Agent under this Agreement.
- 6.7 If the appointment of the Calculation Agent under this Agreement is terminated (whether by the Issuer or by the resignation of the Calculation Agent), the Calculation Agent shall on the date on which the termination takes effect deliver to the successor Calculation Agent any records concerning the Relevant Notes maintained by it (except those documents and records which it is obliged by law or regulation to retain or not to release), but shall have no other duties or responsibilities under this Agreement.
- 6.8 Any corporation into which the Calculation Agent may be merged or converted, or any corporation with which the Calculation Agent may be consolidated, or any corporation resulting from any merger, conversion or consolidation to which the Calculation Agent shall be a party, or any corporation to which the Calculation Agent shall sell or otherwise transfer all or substantially all of its assets shall, on the date when the merger, consolidation or transfer becomes effective and to the extent permitted by any applicable laws, become the successor Calculation Agent under this Agreement without the execution or filing of any paper or any further act on the part of any of the parties

to this Agreement and after the said effective date all references in this Agreement to the Calculation Agent shall be deemed to be references to such successor corporation. Written notice shall be given to the Issuer and the Agent by the Calculation Agent following any such merger, conversion, consolidation or transfer.

## 7. **Communications**

- 7.1 All communications shall be by email or registered post with acknowledgement of receipt. Each communication shall be made to the relevant party at the address and marked for the attention of the person or department from time to time specified in writing by that party to the others for the purpose. The person or department so specified by each party are set out in the Programme Manual or, in the case of the Calculation Agent, on the signature page of this Agreement.
- 7.2 A communication shall be deemed received when delivered, in each case in the manner required by this Clause **Error! Reference source not found..** However, if a communication is received after business hours on any business day or on a day which is not a business day in the place of receipt it shall be deemed to be received and become effective at the opening of business on the next business day in the place of receipt. Every communication shall be irrevocable save in respect of any manifest error in it.
- 7.3 Any notice given under or in connection with this Agreement shall be in English. All other documents provided under or in connection with this Agreement shall be:
- (a) in English; or
  - (b) if not in English, accompanied by a certified English translation and, in this case, the English translation shall prevail unless the document is a statutory or other official document.

## 8. **General**

- 8.1 The descriptive headings in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not define or limit the provisions hereof.
- 8.2 This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, and this has the same effect as if the signatures on the counterparts were on a single copy of this Agreement.
- 8.3 If any provision in or obligation under this Agreement is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect under the law of any jurisdiction, that will not affect or impair (i) the validity, legality or enforceability under the law of that jurisdiction of any other provision in or obligation under this Agreement, and (ii) the validity, legality or enforceability under the law of any other jurisdiction of that or any other provision in or obligation under this Agreement.

## 9. **Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999**

A person who is not a party to this Agreement has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce any term of this Agreement, but this does not affect any right or remedy of a third party which exists or is available apart from that Act.

10. **Governing Law and Submission to Jurisdiction**

- 10.1 This Agreement and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it are governed by, and shall be construed in accordance with, the laws of England.
- 10.2 The Issuer agrees for the benefit of the Paying Agents that the courts of England shall have exclusive jurisdiction to hear and determine any suit, action or proceedings arising out of or in connection with this Agreement (including any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with this Agreement) ("**Proceedings**") and, for such purposes, irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of such courts. Nothing in this paragraph shall (or shall be construed so as to) limit the right of the Paying Agent to take Proceedings in any other court of competent jurisdiction, nor shall the taking of Proceedings in any one or more jurisdictions preclude the taking of Proceedings by the Paying Agent in any other jurisdiction (whether concurrently or not) if and to the extent permitted by law.
- 10.3 For the purposes of Clause **Error! Reference source not found.**, the Issuer irrevocably waives any objection which it might now or hereafter have to the courts of England being nominated as the forum to hear and determine any Proceedings and agrees not to claim that any such court is not a convenient or appropriate forum.
- 10.4 The Issuer agrees that the process by which any Proceedings are commenced in England pursuant to Clause **Error! Reference source not found.** may be served on it by being delivered to Law Debenture Corporate Services Limited at its registered office at 8<sup>th</sup> Floor, 100 Bishopsgate, London EC2N 4AG. If such person is not or ceases to be effectively appointed to accept service of process on behalf of the Issuer, the Issuer shall appoint a further person in England to accept service of process on its behalf. Nothing in this paragraph shall affect the right to serve process in any other manner permitted by law.
- 10.5 **THIS AGREEMENT** has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning of this Agreement.

**BANCA IFIS S.p.A.**

.....  
By:

**[CALCULATION AGENT]**  
*[Address of Calculation Agent]*

.....

By:

Attention: [•]

**Contact Details**

[•]

Attention: [•]

**Schedule One  
to the Calculation Agency Agreement**

<b>Series Number</b>	<b>Issue Date</b>	<b>Maturity Date (if any)</b>	<b>Title Nominal Amount</b>	<b>and</b>	<b>Annotation by Calculation Agent/Issuer</b>
----------------------	-------------------	-----------------------------------	-------------------------------------	------------	---

**ANNEX 7**  
**FORM OF PUT OPTION NOTICE FOR DEMATERIALISED NOTES**

**Banca Ifis S.p.A.**  
**[title of relevant Series of Notes]**

By depositing this duly completed Put Option Notice with the above Paying Agent in relation to [specify relevant Series of Notes] (the "Notes") in accordance with Condition 15.11 (*Redemption at the option of Noteholders*), the undersigned holder of the Notes specified below exercises its option to have such Notes redeemed in accordance with Condition 15.11 (*Redemption and Purchase - Redemption at the Option of Noteholders*) of the Terms and Conditions for the Dematerialised Notes on [date].

This notice relates to the Note(s) bearing the following ISIN number, of the Series specified below, issued on the date specified below and in the following denomination:

ISIN No..... Maturity Date .....

Series No..... Denomination .....

Issue Date ..... Amount for which the Put Option Notice is given .....

Payment should be made by through the systems of Monte Titoli in accordance with the payment procedures of Monte Titoli.

All notices and communications relating to this Put Option Notice should be sent to the address specified below.

Name of holder: .....

Contact details: .....

.....

.....

Signature of holder: .....

Date: .....

[To be completed by [Paying Agent]]

Received by: .....

[Signature of the by [Paying Agent]]

At its office at .....

.....

On .....

This Put Option Notice is not valid unless all of the paragraphs requiring completion are duly completed.



**ANNEX 8**  
**TRADING DESK AND ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION**

**The Issuer**

**Banca Ifis S.p.A.**

Via Terraglio 63  
30174 Mestre (VE)  
Italy

Administrative Information

Telephone: +39 041 5027511  
Attention: Affari Societari  
Email: affari.societari@bancaifis.it

**Operational Information**

Telephone: +39 041 5027511  
Attention: Tesoreria  
Email: tesoreria@bancaifis.it

**The Arranger and Dealers**

**Banco Santander, S.A.**

Avda. De Cantabria s/n  
28660 Boadilla del Monte  
Madrid  
Spain

Attention: Head of Debt Capital Markets  
Email: syndicate@gruposantander.com

**Banca Akros S.p.A.**

Viale Eginardo, 29  
20149 Milan  
Italy

Telephone: +39 02 4344 5203  
Attention: Giada Sonogo – Head of DCM

**Barclays Bank Ireland PLC**

One Molesworth Street  
Dublin 2  
D02RF29  
Ireland

Email: MTNSNSyndicateEMEA@barclays.com  
Attention: BBI MTN Syndicate

**BNP Paribas**

16, boulevard des Italiens  
75009 Paris  
France

Email: emtn.programmes@bnpparibas.com  
Attention: MTN Desk

**Citigroup Global Markets Europe AG**

Reuterweg 16  
60323 Frankfurt am Main  
Germany  
Telephone: +33 1 7075 5014  
Email: mtndesk@citi.com  
Attention: MTN Desk

**Crédit Agricole Corporate and Investment Bank**

12, place des Etats Unis  
CS 70052  
92547 Montrouge Cedex (France)  
Telephone: +33141896787  
Email: DCM-Legal@ca-cib.com  
Attention: DCM Legal Department

**Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft**

Mainzer Landstr. 11-17  
60329 Frankfurt am Main  
Germany  
Telephone: +49(69)910-30725  
E-mail: grs.fft-admin@db.com  
Attention: DCM Debt Syndicate

**Goldman Sachs International**

Plumtree Court  
25 Shoe Lane  
London EC4A 4AU  
United Kingdom  
Telephone: +44 (0)20 7774 1000  
Attention: Euro Medium Term Note Desk  
Email: gsldnsynd@ny.email.gs.com

**Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.****Divisione IMI Corporate & Investment Banking**

Via Manzoni 4  
20121 Milan  
Italy  
Attention: imi-dcm.financials@intesasanpaolo.com

**J.P. Morgan SE**

Taunustor 1 (TaunusTurm)  
60310 Frankfurt am Main  
Germany  
Email: DCM\_programmes@jpmorgan.com  
Attention: Euro Medium Term Note Desk

**Mediobanca – Banca di Credito Finanziario S.p.A.**

Piazzetta Enrico Cuccia, 1  
20121 Milano  
Italy  
Telephone: +39 02 8829 240  
Attention: Debt Capital Market Desk  
Email: MB\_DCM\_FIG\_MTN@mediobanca.com

**Morgan Stanley & Co. International plc**

25 Cabot Square  
Canary Wharf  
London E14 4QA  
United Kingdom  
Telephone: +44 20 7677 4799  
Attention: Head of Transaction Management Group, Global Capital Markets  
Email: tmglondon@morganstanley.com

**Natixis**

7, promenade Germaine Sablon  
Tour Est, BP4  
75060 Paris Cedex 02  
France  
Attn: Alexandre Blot and Domenico Rosario Grasso  
Email: ld-legal-dcm-prog-participations@natixis.com

**NatWest Markets N.V.**

Claude Debussylaan 94  
Amsterdam 1082 MD  
The Netherlands  
Telephone: + (31) 20 464 2755  
Attn: Euro Medium Term Note Programmes  
Email: NWMLegalDCM@natwestmarkets.com

**Nomura Financial Products Europe GmbH**

c/o Nomura International plc  
1 Angel Lane  
London EC2R 3AB  
United Kingdom  
Telephone: +44 (0)20 7103 5652  
Attention: Fixed Income Syndicate  
Email: EMEADebtSyndicate@nomura.com

**Société Générale**

Immeuble Basalte  
17 Cours Valmy  
CS 50318  
92972 Paris La Défense Cedex  
France  
Attention: Syndicate Desk GLBA/SYN/CAP/BND  
Telephone: +33 (0)1 42 13 32 16  
Email: eur-glba-syn-cap@sgcib.com

**UBS Europe SE**

Bockenheimer Landstraße 2-4,  
60306 Frankfurt am Main  
Germany  
Telephone: +49 69 2179 2366  
Email: ol-syndicate-europe@ubs.com  
Attention: Fixed Income Syndicate

**UniCredit Bank GmbH, Milan Branch**

Piazza Gae Aulenti, 4

Tower C, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor

20154 Milan, Italy

Telephone: +39 (02) 88620623

e-mail: [agdcfiitaly.uc@unicredit.eu](mailto:agdcfiitaly.uc@unicredit.eu)

Attention: Debt Capital Markets Italy

**The Agent**

**BNP Paribas Securities Services, Luxembourg Branch**

60, Avenue J.F. Kennedy

L – 1855 Luxembourg

Grand Duchy of Luxembourg

Telephone: +352 2696 2000

Email: [lux.ostdomicilies@bnpparibas.com](mailto:lux.ostdomicilies@bnpparibas.com) / [lux.emetteurs@bnpparibas.com](mailto:lux.emetteurs@bnpparibas.com) /

[lux.gct@bnpparibas.com](mailto:lux.gct@bnpparibas.com)

Attention: Corporate Trust Operation